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 COMPLAINTS PENDING AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001 

 
 SUBJECT 
 OF 
 COMPLAINT 

 
 STATUS OF INVESTIGATED COMPLAINTS 
 

 
 
 
 TOTALS 

 

DISMISSED 
ON FIRST 

REVIEW OR 
AFTER 

PRELIM’RY 
INQUIRY PENDING DISMISSED DISMISSAL 

& CAUTION 
RESIGNED CLOSED* ACTION*  

INCORRECT RULING         

NON-JUDGES         

DEMEANOR         11 19 11 1 0 7 49

DELAYS         1 4 2 1 0 1 9

CONFLICT OF INTEREST         6 7 3 0 0 3 19

BIAS         0 7 4 0 0 0 11

CORRUPTION         3 2 1 0 0 4 10

INTOXICATION         0 0 0 0 0 1 1

DISABILITY/QUALIFICATIONS         0 2 0 0 0 0 2

POLITICAL ACTIVITY         4 3 7 0 2 3 19

FINANCES/RECORDS/TRAINING         5 5 12 1 1 3 27

TICKET-FIXING         0 0 1 0 0 1 2

ASSERTION OF INFLUENCE         2 2 0 0 0 4 8

VIOLATION OF RIGHTS         13 1 5 4 1 7 31

MISCELLANEOUS         0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTALS         45 52 46 7 4 34 188

 
 205 *Matters are “closed” upon vacancy of office for reasons other than resignation.  “Action” includes determinations of admonition, censure and 

removal from office by the Commission since its inception in 1978, as well as suspensions and disciplinary proceedings commenced in the courts 
by the temporary and former commissions on judicial conduct operating from 1975 to 1978. 



 

 
 NEW COMPLAINTS CONSIDERED BY THE COMMISSION IN 2002 

 
 SUBJECT 
 OF 
 COMPLAINT 

 
 STATUS OF INVESTIGATED COMPLAINTS 
 

 
 
 
 TOTALS 

 

DISMISSED 
ON FIRST 

REVIEW OR 
AFTER 

PRELIM’RY 
INQUIRY PENDING DISMISSED DISMISSAL 

& CAUTION 
RESIGNED CLOSED* ACTION*  

INCORRECT RULING 566        566

NON-JUDGES 214        214

DEMEANOR 141        48 13 7 0 0 0 209

DELAYS 43        12 0 3 0 0 0 58

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 17        16 2 0 1 0 0 36

BIAS 85        6 1 0 0 1 0 93

CORRUPTION 11        7 4 0 1 0 0 23

INTOXICATION 0        2 0 0 0 0 1 3

DISABILITY/QUALIFICATIONS 3        0 0 0 0 0 0 3

POLITICAL ACTIVITY 20        22 4 1 0 1 0 48

FINANCES/RECORDS/TRAINING 10        9 2 2 1 0 0 24

TICKET-FIXING 0        2 1 0 0 0 0 3

ASSERTION OF INFLUENCE 8        4 0 1 1 0 0 14

VIOLATION OF RIGHTS 101        18 5 1 0 0 0 125

MISCELLANEOUS 13        1 1 0 1 0 0 16

 TOTALS 1232        147 33 15 5 2 1 1435
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*Matters are “closed” upon vacancy of office for reasons other than resignation.  “Action” includes determinations of admonition, censure and 
removal from office by the Commission since its inception in 1978, as well as suspensions and disciplinary proceedings commenced in the courts 
by the temporary and former commissions on judicial conduct operating from 1975 to 1978. 



 
 ALL COMPLAINTS CONSIDERED IN 2002: 1435 NEW & 188 PENDING FROM 2001 

 
 SUBJECT 
 OF 
 COMPLAINT 

 
 STATUS OF INVESTIGATED COMPLAINTS 
 

 
 
 
 TOTALS 

 

DISMISSED 
ON FIRST 

REVIEW OR 
AFTER 

PRELIM’RY 
INQUIRY PENDING DISMISSED DISMISSAL 

& CAUTION 
RESIGNED CLOSED* ACTION*  

INCORRECT RULING 566        566

NON-JUDGES 214        214

DEMEANOR 141        59 32 18 1 0 7 258

DELAYS 43        13 4 5 1 0 1 67

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 17        22 9 3 1 0 3 55

BIAS 85        6 8 4 0 1 0 104

CORRUPTION 11        10 6 1 1 0 4 33

INTOXICATION 0        2 0 0 0 0 2 4

DISABILITY/QUALIFICATIONS 3        0 2 0 0 0 0 5

POLITICAL ACTIVITY 20        26 7 8 0 3 3 67

FINANCES/RECORDS/TRAINING 10        14 7 14 2 1 3 51

TICKET-FIXING 0        2 1 1 0 0 1 5

ASSERTION OF INFLUENCE 8        6 2 1 1 0 4 22

VIOLATION OF RIGHTS 101        31 6 6 4 1 7 156

MISCELLANEOUS 13        1 1 0 1 0 0 16

 TOTALS 1232        192 85 61 12 6 35 1623

 
 

207 *Matters are “closed” upon vacancy of office for reasons other than resignation.  “Action” includes determinations of admonition, censure and 
removal from office by the Commission since its inception in 1978, as well as suspensions and disciplinary proceedings commenced in the courts 
by the temporary and former commissions on judicial conduct operating from 1975 to 1978. 



 
 ALL COMPLAINTS CONSIDERED SINCE THE COMMISSION'S INCEPTION IN 1975  

 
 SUBJECT 
 OF 
 COMPLAINT 

 
 STATUS OF INVESTIGATED COMPLAINTS 
 

 
 
 
 TOTALS 

 

DISMISSED 
ON FIRST 

REVIEW OR 
AFTER 

PRELIM’RY 
INQUIRY PENDING DISMISSED DISMISSAL 

& CAUTION 
RESIGNED CLOSED* ACTION*  

INCORRECT RULING 11,129        11,129

NON-JUDGES 3366        3366

DEMEANOR 2447        59 853 255 84 78 191 3967

DELAYS 1049        13 97 53 16 12 17 1257

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 496        22 355 127 44 20 104 1168

BIAS 1527        6 208 47 24 15 24 1851

CORRUPTION 338        10 89 9 31 13 24 514

INTOXICATION 42        2 32 7 8 3 21 115

DISABILITY/QUALIFICATIONS 48        0 31 2 16 10 6 113

POLITICAL ACTIVITY 241        26 202 143 10 18 30 670

FINANCES/RECORDS/TRAINING 207        14 221 152 105 79 89 867

TICKET-FIXING 22        2 72 157 38 61 160 512

ASSERTION OF INFLUENCE 139        6 108 56 10 7 45 371

VIOLATION OF RIGHTS 2156        31 278 138 59 29 51 2742

MISCELLANEOUS 681        1 226 78 26 38 57 1107

 TOTALS 23,888        192 2772 1224 471 383 819 29,749
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*Matters are “closed” upon vacancy of office for reasons other than resignation.  “Action” includes determinations of admonition, censure and 
removal from office by the Commission since its inception in 1978, as well as suspensions and disciplinary proceedings commenced in the courts 
by the temporary and former commissions on judicial conduct operating from 1975 to 1978. 



(e) he read the Commission's February 15,2001, letter but did not see

the questions therein and did not realize that he was being asked to respond;

(t) he believed that his letter to the Commission dated March 9,2001,

asking for an extension to submit a response was a substantive response to the allegations;

(g) he did not respond to the Commission's letter dated March 10,2001,

because in his view it did not ask for a response;

(h) he did not respond to the Commission's letters because he believed

that he had already given the Commission the information being sought; and

(i) he did not read the Administrator's Complaint attached to the

February 15,2001, letter when he received it and he never saw the Administrator's

Complaint until it was shown to him during cross-examination.

60. Respondent's testimony throughout the proceeding was evasive,

incredible and unreliable. His testimony at the hearing was, in numerous respects,

inconsistent with his testimony during the investigation and, at times, inconsistent with

other testimony he gave at the hearing.

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission concludes as a matter

oflaw that respondent violated Sections 100.1, 100.2 and 100.5(A)(i)(h) (formerly

Section 100.7) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct and engaged in conduct that

adversely affects his fitness to perform the official duties of a judge pursuant to Article 6,



-
Section 22 of the Constitution of the State of New York. Charges I, II, V and VI and

paragraph 21 of Charge IV of the Formal Written Complaint are sustained insofar as they

are consistent with the above facts, and respondent's misconduct is established. Charge

III and paragraphs 19 and 20 of Charge IV are not sustained and are dismissed.

On and off the bench, judges "are held to higher standards of conduct than

members of the public at large and ... relatively slight improprieties subject the judiciary

as a whole to public criticism and rebuke." Matter of Kuehnel v. Commn on Jud

Conduct, 49 NY2d 465,469 (1980); Matter of Mazzei v. Commn on Jud Conduct, 81

NY2d 568, 572 (1993). As established by the evidence and as found by the referee,

respondent's behavior, as an attorney and as ajudge, fell well below established ethical

standards.

After vacating his rent-stabilized apartment in 1992, respondent permitted

Rocky Abrams, his former client and then-brother-in-Iaw, to move into the apartment

and, for the next four years, collected rent from Mr. Abrams, without the landlord's

knowledge, based upon Mr. Abrams' understanding that respondent would negotiate a

lease for Mr. Abrams and would hold the money in trust for the landlord. Respondent

deposited Mr. Abrams' checks, most of which were written to respondent "as attorney,"

into his attorney escrow account and used the funds for his personal purposes. When the

landlord demanded the funds from respondent after learning belatedly that respondent had
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been collecting the rent payments for four years, respondent refused to provide the total

funds he had collected.

In his sworn testimony, respondent has offered various, conflicting.

explanations for his retention ofthe funds, including that he had subleased the apartment

to Mr. Abrams and that he had warranty claims against the previous owner of the

building. Respondent's testimony in that regard is not only contradictory but inconsistent

with the evidence presented. We are mindful of the tortuous history of litigation

involving the apartment and need not resolve issues that are properly determined in a

court with jurisdiction over landlord-tenant disputes. It is abundantly clear, however,that

having collected the rent funds in trust and having deposited them into his escrow

account, respondent had a duty, as a fiduciary, to preserve the funds he collected and to

exercise the highest degree of care and trust with respect to the funds. Respondent clearly

violated that duty by failing to advise the landlord of the amounts he collected and by

using the funds for his personal purposes.

Respondent has acknowledged that he commingled the funds he had

collected for Mr. Abrams, which were deposited into his attorney escrow account, with

his personal funds. Both before and after he became a judge, respondent used his escrow

account to write checks payable to cash and for other personal purposes. Escrow

accounts are governed by strict ethical rules, intended to insure that funds which are held

in trust are properly preserved. Respondent's misuse of his escrow account demonstrates
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a notable carelessness in complying with established ethical standards.

Respondent compounded his misconduct by his willful refusal to respond to

six letters during the Commission's investigation. Pursuant to Section 7000.3,

subdivision (c), of the Commission's Operating Procedures and Rules (22 NYCRR

§7000.3[c]), the Commission is authorized to "request a written response from the judge

who is the subject of the complaint." By refusing to answer the Commission's written

inquiries, respondent impeded the Commission's efforts to obtain a full record of the

relevant facts and obstructed the Commission's discharge of its lawful mandate. His

failure to cooperate with the Commission seriously exacerbated the underlying

misconduct. Matter of Cooley v. Commn on Jud Conduct, 53 NY2d 64 (1981).

Conceding that his failure to respond to the Commission's letters was

improper, respondent has offered various explanations in mitigation, including his belief

that he was being harassed, that the letters were repetitive and that his requests for

extensions were sufficient response. None of these factors excuses his failure over a

period of several months to provide any substantive response to the questions posed in the

Commission's letters. Moreover, respondent's testimony at the hearing that he failed to

open some of the letters he received, although he recognized that they were from the

Commission, demonstrates an unacceptable lack of respect for the process, created by

Constitution and statute, under which the Commission is empowered to investigate the

conduct ofjudges.
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Respondent further exacerbated his misconduct by his repeated lack of

candor throughout this proceeding. Matter of Gelfand v. Commn on Jud Conduct, 70

NY2d 211 (1987). As the referee concluded, respondent's investigative testimony

concerning his purported warranty claims "was a violation of his duty to be candid," and

his testimony at the hearing as to various pertinent matters was "incredible," "unworthy

ofbelief' and "not supported in law and logic." Such deception is antithetical to the role

of a judge, who is sworn to uphold the law and seek the truth. Matter ofMyers v.

Commn on Jud Conduct, 67 NY2d 550 (1986); Matter of Gelfand, supra. The giving of

false testimony is inexcusable and destructive of a judge's usefulness on the bench.

Matter of Gelfand, supra; Matter ofIntemann v. Commn on Jud Conduct, 73 NY2d 580

(1989).

Respondent's conduct prior to his ascension to the bench may be considered

with respect to determining his fitness for judicial office. See Matter ofPfingst, 33 NY2d

(a), (kk), 409 NYS2d 986,988 (Ct on the Jud 1973). The Commission is empowered to

co~sider complaints with respect to "fitness to perform" judicial duties and to remove a

judge "for cause, including but not limited to ...conduct, on or off the bench, prejudicial to

the administration ofjustice" (NY Const Art 6 §22[a]). The term "for cause" has been

interpreted to include conduct that occurs "prior to the taking ofjudicial office." Matter

ofSarisohn, 26 AD2d 388,390 (2d Dept 1966). Significantly, in the instant matter

respondent's pre-election misconduct continued after he ascended to the bench, since he
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continued to cofIect rents from Mr. Abrams and refused to return the funds after he

became a judge, negotiated with the landlord's attorney in his chambers, and continued to

use his escrow account for personal purposes. As a judge, respondent obstructed the

Commission's investigation by failing to respond to the Commission's inquiries and gave

testimony concerning his conduct before and after ascending the bench that was evasive

and incredible.

Viewed in its entirety, respondent's conduct demonstrates "a pattern of

injudicious behavior and inappropriate actions which cannot be viewed as acceptable

conduct by one holding judicial office." Matter ofVonderHeide v. Commn on Jud

Conduct, 72 NY2d 658, 660 (1988). Such conduct jeopardizes public confidence in the

judiciary, which is indispensable to the administration ofjustice in our society. Matter of

Levine v. Commn on Jud Conduct, 74 NY2d 294 (1989). This breach of the public trust

demonstrates respondent's unfitness to serve as a judge.

By reason of the foregoing, the Commission determines that the

appropriate sanction is removal from office.

With respect to the findings of misconduct, Mr. Berger, Judge Ciardullo,

Mr. Coffey, Mr. Goldman, Ms. Hernandez and Ms. Moore concur. Judge Peters dissents

only as to Charge I and votes that the charge be dismissed. Judge Luciano, Mr. Pope and

Judge Ruderman dissent only as to paragraphs 19 and 20 of Charge IV and vote that the
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allegations therein be sustained.

With respect to the sanction, Mr. Berger, Judge Ciardullo, Mr. Coffey, Ms.

Hernandez, Judge Luciano, Mr. Pope and Judge Ruderman concur.. Mr. Goldman, Ms.

Moore and Judge Peters dissent and vote that respondent be censured.

Judge Marshall was not present.

CERTIFICATION

It is certified that the foregoing is the determination of the State

Commission on Judicial Conduct.

Dated: June 21, 2002

.. \

Henry T. Berger, Esq., Chair
New York State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
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SCHEDULE A

CHECKS FROM REYNOLD N. MASON lOLA ACCOUNT
REPUBLIC NATIONAL BANK OF NEW YORK

Check
Number Date Amount Payee

1251 11/30/94 $1,940.00 Cash

1252 12/2/94 $500.00 Ida L. Moulanier

1257 12/6/94 $646.95 Carifta Travel Service

1258 12/4/94 $40.00 Dr. Verlaine Brunot

1259 12/9/94 $4,000.00 Reynold N. Mason

1260 12/9/94 $19,000.00 Reynold N. Mason

1261 12/11/94 $500.00 Afrika House

1262 12/12/94 $149.00 Reynold N. Mason

1263 12/12/94 $1,700.00 Reynold N. Mason

1265 12/12/94 $4,800.00 Munich Overseas, Ltd.

, 1266 12/13/94 $1,000.00 Reynold N. Mason

1268 12/14/94 $66.50 G.U. Insurance Company

1269 12/14/94 $2,000.00 Cash

1270 12/14/94 $1,303.20 Commonwealth
Brokerage Inc.

1271 12/14/94 $302.62 Internal Revenue Service

1272 12/17/94 $400.00 St. Marks United
Methodist Church
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1273 12/18/94 $500.00 St. Marks United
Methodist Church

1277 12/19/94 $300.00 Cash

1278 12/30/94 $328.00 Tessa Abrams

1279 12/31/94 $300.00 Tessa Abrams

1280 12/31/94 $4,000.00 Munich Overseas, Ltd.
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SCHEDULEB

CHECKS FROM REYNOLD N. MASON lOLA ACCOUNT
REPUBLIC NATIONAL BANK OF NEW YORK

Check
Number Date Amount Payee

1281 1/13/95 $850.00 Tessa Abrams

1282 1/9/95 $300.00 AyanaMason

1283 1/13/95 $225.00 Support Collection Unit

1284 1/16/95 $500.00 Tessa Abrams

1285 1/17/95 $498.00 Chase Automotive
Finance

1286 1/20/95 $500.00 Tessa Abrams

1287 1/20/95 $225.00 Support Collection Unit

1288 1/22/95 $25.00 St. Marks Church

1290 1/23/95 $37.89 Kingsway Exterminating

1292 1/26/95 $1,000.00 New Era Democratic
Club

1296 2/23/95 $216.00 Tessa Abrams

1297 2/28/95 $134.00 NYC Department of
Finance

1299 4/25/95 $97.41 Cash
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